-Line, Bi-directional, Transient Voltage Suppressor
Features
ǒ Ultra small package
ǒ Stand-off voltage: 2.5 V Max
ǒ Transient protection for each line according to
IEC61000-4-2(ESD): ±15kV (contact)
IEC61000-4-5(surge): 7A (8/20ɛs)
ǒ Ultra-low capacitance: CJ = 0.2 pF typ
ǒ Low leakage current
ǒ Low clamping voltage
ǒ RoHS Compliant
Applications
ǒ NFC antenna protection
ǒ Protection of high-speed and standard data lines with high
signal levels
ǒ Portable Electronics and Notebooks
Caution:
This Device is designed for signal line protection only.
 Do not operate under electrical bias or connect
to a power line.
Mechanical Characteristics
ǒ Package: DFN0603-2L
ǒ Case Material: ñGreenò Molding Compound.
ǒ Marking Information: See Below
ƴDefinitions of electrical characteristics
COMPLIANT
RoHS
I
VVRWM
VTRIG
IR
ITRIG
VCL
IPP
VTRIG Reverse trigger voltage
ITRIG Reverse trigger current
VBR Reverse breakdown voltage
IBR      Reverse breakdown current
VHOLD Reverse holding voltage
IHOLD Reverse holding current
VHOLD
IHOLD
VCL
IPP
VRWM
VHOLD
IR
ITRIG
VTRIG
VRWM  Reverse stand-off Voltage
IR Reverse leakage current
VCL    Clamping voltage
IPP      Peak pulse current
VBR
IBR
VBR
IBR
IHOLD
Pin1 Pin2
DFN0603-2L
V3Pin1 Pin2
SESDULC2V5LZB
 2 / 6
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-D637
Rev.1.1,03-Dec-25
ƴAbsolute Maximum Ratings (Ta=25°C unless otherwise specified)
PARAMETER SYMBOL Rating UNIT
Peak pulse power (tp = 8/20ɛs) Ppk 60 W
Peak pulse current (tp = 8/20ɛs) IPP 7 A
ESD according to IEC61000-4-2 air discharge
VESD
±15 KV
ESD according to IEC61000-4-2 contact discharge ±15 KV
Junction temperature TJ 125 oC
Operating temperature TOP -40~85 oC
Storage temperature TSTG -55~150 oC
ƴElectrical Characteristics (Ta=25℃ Unless otherwise specified)
PARAMETER Symbol UNIT Conditions Min Typ Max
Reverse maximum working voltage VRWM V    2.5
Reverse leakage current IR nA VRWM =2.5V   50
Reverse breakdown voltage VBR V IBR = 1mA 8
Clamping voltage1) VCL V IPP = 16A, tp = 100ns  8
Clamping voltage2) VCL V VESD = 8kV  8.5
Dynamic resistance1) RDYN ɋ   0.33
Clamping voltage 3)
 VCL
V IPP = 5A, tp = 8/20ɛs  5 7
3 )3 ) 3 ) 3 )
SESDULC2V5LZB
 3 / 6
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-D637
Rev.1.1,03-Dec-25
ƴ Typical Performance Characteristics (Ta=25℃  unless otherwise Specified)
8/20μs waveform per IEC61000-4-5                                       Contact discharge current waveform per IEC61000-4-2
Clamping voltage vs. Peak pulse current                                         Capacitance vs. Reverse voltage
Non-repetitive peak pulse power vs. Pulse time                                   Power derating vs. Ambient temperature
0 5 10 15 20 25 30
0
100
20
90
50
10
T2
T1
Front time: T1= 1.25
t60ns30ns
t
r
 = 0.7~1ns
10
90
100
C
u
rr
e
n
t
(%
)
Time (ns)
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
0
20
40
60
80
100
%
 o
f
R
a
te
d
 p
o
w
e
r
TA - Ambient temperature (oC)
0 2 4 6 8
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
Pulse waveform: tp = 8/20ms
V
C
 -
 C
la
m
p
in
g
 v
o
lt
a
g
e
 (
V
)
IPP - Peak pulse current (A)
SESDULC2V5LZB
 4 / 6
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-D637
Rev.1.1,03-Dec-25
ESD clamping                                                                                     ESD clamping
(+8kV contact discharge per IEC61000-4-2)                                  (-8kV contact discharge per IEC61000-4-2)
TLP Measurement
-20 -16 -12 -8 -4 0 4 8 12 16 20
-20
-16
-12
-8
-4
0
4
8
12
16
20